

Docket No. 10-56320

Docket No. 10-56373

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SOLANA BEACH SCHOOL DISTRICT and MARY ELLEN NEST,
Appellants/Appellees,

-v.-

Ka.D., a minor, by her mother, Ky.D. as her next friend; Ky.D. and B.D.,
Appellees/Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 08-CV-0622W (WVG)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL ON BEHALF
OF
AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES**

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
Maryland Federal bar No. 10506
MARYLAND COALITION FOR INCLUSIVE
EDUCATION, INC.
7484 Candlewood Road, Suite R
Hanover, Maryland 21076-3103
Telephone: 410-859-5400; Fax: 410-859-1509

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*, Council of Parent
Attorneys and Advocates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. WITH THE ACT’S 1997 AMENDMENTS AND CONTINUING WITH THE 2004 REAUTHORIZATION, CONGRESS MADE INVOLVEMENT AND PROGRESS IN THE “GENERAL EDUCATION” CURRICULUM AN OVERALL PRIORITY AND GOAL FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES. 3

II. THIRTY YEARS OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH SUPPORTS THE INCLUSION OF STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES IN GENERAL EDUCATION CLASSES..... 5

III. A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION 10

IV. SOLANA BEACH FAILED TO MAKE A PLACEMENT RECOMMENDATION IN THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT..... 12

V. THIS COURT HAS FIRMLY AND DIRECTLY ADDRESSED THE LRE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE IDEA BEGINNING WITH *RACHEL H.* 17

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT KA.D. COULD BE EDUCATED IN REGULAR EDUCATION CLASSES IS CONSISTENT WITH *RACHEL H.* AND ITS PROGENY. 18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. v. Jersey City Public Schools, 341 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003)14

Amanda J. v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist., 267 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)11

Board of Educ. v. Holland, 786 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Cal. 1992)19

Briggs v. Board of Educ., 882 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)18

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)15

Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ., 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989) *cert. denied*,
544 U.S. 928 (2005) 12, 18, 20, 25

Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989)14

Department of Educ. v. Katherine D., 727 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1983), *cert.*
denied, 471 U.S. 1117 (1985)22

Greer v. Rome City School District, 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991)17

Hendrick Hudson Dist. Board v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982) 11, 17, 21

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)14

J.W. v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist., 626 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2010) 18, 20

L.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist., 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004)12

Mark H. v. Hamamoto, 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010) 3

Mills v. Board of Education of the District of Columbia, 348 F.Supp. 866
(D.D.C. 1972) 14, 15

Ms. S. v. Vashon Island Sch.l Dist., 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003), *cert.*
denied, 544 U.S. 928 (2005) 12, 18

Oberti v. Board of Educ. of the Borough of Clementon Sch. Dist., 995 F.2d
1204 (3d Cir. 1993)20

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)16
Poolaw v. Bishop, 67 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1995)19
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)15
Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. B.S., 82 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1996).....18
Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(5)..... 4
20 U.S.C. §§ 1401..... 10, 18
20 U.S.C. §1412..... 15, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(5)18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(5) 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §300.42.....19
34 C.F.R. §300.11520
34 C.F.R. §300.116(e)..... 5
34 C.F.R. §300.320(a)(4)19
34 C.F.R. §300.552(c).....13

Legislative Materials

143 Cong.Rec. 7925, 8187 (1997)16
S. Rep. 94-168 (1975), 1975 U.S. C.C.A.N. 1425, 143015
S. Rep. No. 104-275, at 31 (1996).....16

Other Authorities

Algozzine, Morsink & Algozzine, *What’s Happening in Special Education Classrooms?*, 55 *Exceptional Children* 259-65 (1988) 9

Alper, Green, Koler, Robertson, Schloss, *Using a Peer-Mediated Intervention to Facilitate Children’s Participation In Inclusive Childcare Activities*, 26(2) *Education and Treatment of Children* 182-197 (2003)...10

Fisher & Meyer, *Development and Social Competence After Two Years for Students Enrolled in Inclusive and Self-Contained Educational Programs*, 27 *Research & Practice for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 165, 166, 169-73 (2002)..... 6

Gilberts, *et al.*, *The Effects of Peer Delivered Self-Monitoring Strategies on the Participation of Students With Severe Disabilities in General Education Classrooms*, 26 *Journal of the Association for Persons with Severe Handicaps* 25 (2001)..... 7

Kohler & Strain, *Promoting positive and supportive interactions between preschoolers: An analysis of group-oriented contingencies*, 14(4) *Journal of Early Intervention* 327-341 (1990).....10

Lipsky, D. & Gartner, A., *Inclusion and School Reform* 763 (1996) 5

McDonnell, Thorson, McQuivey & Kiefer-O'Donnell *Academic Engaged Time of Students With Low-Incidence Disabilities in General Education Classes*, 35(1) *Mental Retardation* 18-26 (1997) 9

McGregor , G. & Vogelsberg, R., *Inclusive Schooling Practices: Pedagogical and Research Foundations* 9 (1998) 5

Odom, McConnell, McEvoy, Peterson, Ostrosky, Chandler, Spicuzza, Skellenger, Creighton, & Favazza, *Relative effects of interventions supporting the social competence of young children with disabilities*, 19 *Topics in Early Childhood Special Education* 75-91 (1999)..... 8

Odom, S. *Preschool Inclusion: What We Know and Where We Go From Here*, 20(1) *Topics in Early Childhood Special Education* 20-27 (2000).. 9

Pioma, Mary F., *Benefits and Costs of Integrating Students with Severe Disabilities into Public School Programs: A Study Summary of Money Well Spent*. San Francisco: San Francisco State University, 1989 8

R. Turnbull, A. Turnbull, M. Shank & S. Smith, *Exceptional Lives: Special Education in Today's Schools* 238 (2004) 7

Vaughn, Moody, & Schumm, *Broken promises: Instruction in the resource room*, 64 *Exceptional Children* 211-255 (1998) 8

Waldron, N., Cole, C., & Majd, M., The academic progress of students across inclusive and traditional settings: A two year study Indiana inclusion study (2001).....10

Weber, Mark, *The Least Restrictive Environment Obligation as an Entitlement to Educational Services: A Commentary*, 5 *U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol y* 147, 148 (2001)17

Wolery, *Inclusion in early childhood special education: seeing through a glass darkly, knowing in part*. 58 *Exceptional Children*, 127-135 (1991) . 8
